

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S
ASSOCIATION; BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE &
PISTOL CLUB, LTD.; and JOHN R.
SYLVESTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

C.A. No. K18C-05-047 JJC

SHAWN M. GARVIN, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Delaware
Department of Natural Resources and
Environmental Control; DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROL; MICHAEL T. SCUSE, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the Delaware
Department of Agriculture; and DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
Francis G.X. Pileggi (DE No. 2624)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-574-7400
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com

*Attorneys for Delaware State
Sportsmen's Association;
Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club,
Ltd.; and John R. Sylvester*

OF COUNSEL:

Harry A. Readshaw

Jamie L. Inferrera

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN

& MELLOTT, LLC

600 Grant Street, 44th Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2788

hreadshaw@eckertseamans.com

jinferrera@eckertseamans.com

Dated: July 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. RESPONSE TO “COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS” 3

 A) Sportsmen Rely on the Actual Words of the Regulations 3

 B) False Premises of the Agencies’ Arguments..... 4

 C) Studies the Agencies Cite Are Not Conclusive 5

II. THE AGENCIES CANNOT SATISFY THEIR BURDEN TO ESTABLISH CONSTITUTIONALITY 9

 A) The Regulations Violate Article I, Section 20 of the Delaware Constitution..... 9

 B) The Regulations Violate the Second Amendment 12

III. THE REGULATIONS EXCEED THE AUTHORITY OF THE AGENCIES..... 16

IV. THE REQUEST FOR IDENTIFICATION PROVIDED FOR IN THE REGULATIONS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 18

V. THE AGENCIES EXCEED THEIR AUTHORITY WITH DISCRETIONARY RECOGNITION OF OUT-OF-STATE CONCEALED CARRY PERMITS 21

VI. THE AGENCIES DO NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE “DAY PASSES” FOR LICENSES TO CARRY CONCEALED WEAPONS 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of the City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	18
<i>Digiacinto v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GeorgiaCarry.org v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 38 F.Supp. 3d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 997 A.2d 656 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 990 F.Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Idaho 2014)	7
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 60 F.Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014)	7

<i>New Castle Cty. Council v. BC Dev. Assoc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989)	16
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Stoner v. State of California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Gettier</i> , 2008 WL 822073 (W.D. Va.)	12
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>U.S. v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	15

STATUTES

3 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101(a).....	17
3 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1101	17
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4701(a)(4)	16
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441	14
11 <i>Del C.</i> § 1441(j)	21, 22
11 <i>Del C.</i> § 1441(k).....	23

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902(a).....	19
12 <i>Del. Laws</i> 332 (1863)	5
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8003(7).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

DEL. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	18
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	18

REGULATIONS

3 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 402-8.8.3	21
3 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 402-8.8	1
3 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 402-8.8.6	18, 19
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 9201-21.1.1	1, 4
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 9201-21.1.4	21
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 9201-21.1.7	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Superior Court Procedural Rules for Application and Administration of 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441	14
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Firearms Law Deskbook</i> (2014-2015).....	8
Synopsis, H.B. 554, 133rd Gen. Assemb. (Del. 1986).....	13
Synopsis, H.B. 30, 134th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 1987)	13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison)	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)	16
